

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GUNAY MIRIYEVA, *et al.*,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND)
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, *et al.*,)
))
Defendants.)

Case No. 1:19-cv-03351-ESH

Oral Argument Requested

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. ARGUMENT3
 - A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiffs’ APA Claims3
 - 1. The Complaint Seeks Review of a Policy, Not Naturalizations3
 - 2. Section 1421(c) Is Not an APA-Jurisdiction-Stripping Statute5
 - a. The *McNary* Test Confirms Plaintiffs’ Right to Bring Their Claims.....5
 - b. Defendants Ignore D.C. Circuit Precedent and Rely on Non-Binding Decisions That Misapply *McNary*8
 - c. The Remainder of Defendants’ Arguments Are Based on Inapposite Cases.....11
 - 3. No Alternative Adequate Remedy Exists to Bar an APA Claim.....12
 - 4. Defendants’ Venue Arguments Are Irrelevant to the Question of Jurisdiction.....16
 - B. The Claims Here Do Not Require an INA § 336 Denial17
 - C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....19
 - D. Defendants’ Argument Regarding Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim Fails for the Same Reasons Previously Cited by This Court.....22
 - E. The Declaratory Judgment Act Claim Is Not Subject to Dismissal.....24
- III. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abusadeh v. Chertoff</i> , No. 06-2014, 2007 WL 2111036 (D.D.C. 2007)	16
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Aparicio v. Blakeway</i> , 302 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2002)	9, 11
<i>Aracely R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)	10
<i>Azan-Khan v. Barr</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1393, 2019 WL 5653653 (D. Conn. 2019)	11
<i>Bourdon v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 298 (D.D.C. 2017)	16
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	5
<i>Campos v. I.N.S.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	10
<i>Chacoty v. Pompeo</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	12
<i>Chacoty v. Tillerson</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018)	7
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. AT&T</i> , 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)	10
<i>De Dandrade v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	9, 11
<i>Eche v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2012)	18

Escaler v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.,
 582 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2009).....11, 18

Foster v. Gueory,
 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....19

Garcia v. Vilsack,
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....13, 14

General Elec. Co. v. Jackson,
 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....5, 6, 9

Gill v. Chertoff,
 No. 1:07cv0516, 2007 WL 4190810 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....11

Gyau v. Sessions,
 No. 18-407, 2018 WL 4964502 (D.D.C. 2018).....16

Hardin v. Jackson,
 625 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21

Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) 20-21

Heslop v. Attorney General of the United States,
 594 F. App'x 580 (11th Cir. 2014)11

Hong Yin v. Frazier,
 265 F.R.D. 460 (D. Minn. 2010).....11

Huang v. Napolitano,
 721 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010).....8, 9

I.A.M. Nat'l Pension Fund Benefit Plan C. v. Stockton TRI Indus.,
 727 F.2d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....18

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....24

Perry Capital LLC ex rel. Inv. Funds v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12

Jafarzadeh v. Duke,
 270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017)10, 17

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
 321 F. Supp. 3d 19, 35 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 23-24

Karam v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.,
 373 F. App'x 956 (11th Cir. 2010)18

Kirwa v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018)23

Lezzar v. Heathman,
 No. 4:11-CV-4168, 2012 WL 4867696 (S.D. Tex. 2012)11

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.,
 498 U.S. 479 (1991)..... *passim*

Mendoza v. Perez,
 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)20

Mobin v. Taylor,
 598 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Va. 2009)11

Nagahi v. INS,
 219 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2000)11

Nat'l Ass'n of Waterfront Emplrs. v. Chao,
 587 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2008)13

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)14

NetCoalition v. SEC,
 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013)5

Nio v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
 270 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2017) 10, 15-16

O.A. v. Trump,
 Nos. 18-2718 & 18-2838, 2019 WL 3536334 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019) *passim*

P&V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs,
 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008)20

R.F.M. v. Nielsen,
 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....10

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)8, 12, 15

Rusk v. Cort,
 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....7

Shweika v. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec.,
723 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2013)18

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....22

Trudeau v. Federal Trade Com’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co. Inc.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....7, 15

Wagafe v. Trump,
No. C17-0094, 2017 WL 2671254 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2017).....23

Xia v. Tillerson,
865 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17

Yuanxing Liu v. Lynch,
No. 14-cv-01516, 2015 WL 9281580 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2015)7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12, 14, 17-18

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....8

10 U.S.C. § 12685.....21

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....16

28 U.S.C. § 2401.....20

Immigration and Nationality Act, § 310, 8 U.S.C. § 1421 *passim*

Immigration and Nationality Act, § 329, 8 U.S.C. § 144016, 18, 22

Immigration and Nationality Act, § 336, 8 U.S.C. § 1447 *passim*

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 336.917

135 Cong. Rec. H4539 (1989).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 101-187 (1989).....	13
USCIS Policy Manual, Vol. 12, Part B, Chap. 1	23
U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News (1961).....	23
